

No. 18-5924

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EVANGELISTO RAMOS,

Petitioner,

v.

LOUISIANA,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the Louisiana Court of Appeal, Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE & EDUCATIONAL
FUND, INC. IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

SHERRILYN A. IFILL
Director-Counsel
JANAI S. NELSON
SAMUEL SPITAL
KRISTEN A. JOHNSON
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
40 Rector St., 5th Floor
New York, NY 10006

DANIEL S. HARAWA*
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
700 14th St. NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 682-1300
dharawa@naacpldf.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
**Counsel of Record*

June 18, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE HISTORY OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT COMPELS THE INCORPORATION OF THE SIXTH AMENDMENT UNANIMOUS JURY TRIAL RIGHT.	3
II. LOUISIANA’S NON-UNANIMOUS JURY PROVISION WAS DESIGNED TO NULLIFY BLACK JURY SERVICE.....	10
III. THE DISCRIMINATORY DESIGN OF LOUISIANA’S NON-UNANIMOUS JURY PROVISION PERSISTED AS INTENDED.	16
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
 <u>CASES</u>	
<i>Alexander v. Louisiana</i> , 405 U.S. 625 (1972).....	1
<i>Apodaca v. Oregon</i> , 406 U.S. 404 (1972).....	3, 9, 11, 16
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ. of Topeka</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	1
<i>Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883)	14
<i>Cooper v. Aaron</i> , 358 U.S. 1 (1958).....	1
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968).....	8, 10
<i>Ham v. South Carolina</i> , 409 U.S. 524 (1973).....	1
<i>McDonald v. Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	3, 4, 7, 10
<i>Respublica v. Oswald</i> , 1 Dall. 319 (Pa. 1788)	9
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 2015-0675, 2015 WL 6951570 (La. Ct. App. 2015)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

PAGE(S)

CASES

<i>State v. Webb</i> , 133 So. 3d 258 (La. Ct. App. 2014).....	13
<i>Strauder v. West Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 303 (1879).....	2, 14
<i>Swain v. Alabama</i> , 380 U.S. 202 (1965).....	1
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019).....	3, 4

STATUTES

An Act to Protect All Citizens in their Civil and Legal Rights, ch. 114, § 4, 18 Stat. 335 (1875).....	14
Civil Rights Act of 1866, ch. 31, 14 Stat. 27 (1866).....	6
La. Const. art. I, § 17 (1974).....	12
La. Const. art. 116 (1898)	12
H.R. Rep. No. 39-30 (1866)	6
U.S. Const. amend. VI	9
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

PAGE(S)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<p>A Century of Lawmaking for a New Nation: U.S. Congressional Documents and Debates, 1774 – 1875, Library of Congress, https://memory.loc.gov/cgi- bin/ampage?collId=llsl&fileName=016/ll sl016.db&recNum=1166</p>	7
<p>Albert W. Alschuler & Andrew G. Deiss, <i>A Brief History of the Criminal Jury in the United States</i>, 61 U. Chi. L. Rev. 867, 876 (1994).....</p>	8
<p><i>The Civil Rights Act of 1875, February 04, 1875</i>, U.S. House of Representatives: Historical Highlights, https://history.house.gov/Historical- Highlights/1851-1900/The-Civil-Rights- Act-of-1875/</p>	7
<p><i>The Civil Rights Bill of 1866, April 09, 1866</i>, U.S. House of Representatives: Historical Highlights, https://history.house.gov/Historical- Highlights/1851-1900/The-Civil-Rights- Bill-of-1866/</p>	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

PAGE(S)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Equal Justice Initiative, <i>Illegal Race Discrimination in Jury Selection: A Continuing Legacy</i> 9 (2010).....	8
Gerald V. Magliocca, <i>The Father of the 14th Amendment</i> , N.Y. Times Opinionator (Sept. 17, 2013), https://opinionator.blogs.nytimes.com/2013/09/17/the-father-of-the-14th-amendment/	6
James Forman, Jr., <i>Juries and Race in the Nineteenth Century</i> , 113 Yale L.J. 895 (2004).....	8
Jeff Adelson, <i>Download the Data Used in the Advocate’s Exhaustive Research in “Tilting the Scales” Series</i> , The Advocate (Apr. 1, 2018), https://www.theadvocate.com/new_orleans/news/courts/article_6f31d456-351a-11e8-9829-130ab26e88e9.html	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

PAGE(S)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<p>Jeff Adelson et al., <i>How an Abnormal Louisiana Law Deprives, Discriminates and Drives Incarceration: Tilting the Scales</i>, <i>The Advocate</i> (Apr. 1, 2018), https://www.theadvocate.com/baton_rouge/news/courts/article_16fd0ece-32b1-11e8-8770-33eca2a325de.html.....</p>	17
<p>John Hope Franklin, <i>The Civil Rights Act of 1866 Revisited</i>, 41 <i>Hastings L.J.</i> 1135 (1990).....</p>	6
<p>John Simerman & Gordon Russell, <i>Louisiana Voters Scrap Jim Crow-Era Split Jury Law; Unanimous Verdicts to be Required</i>, <i>The Advocate</i> (Nov. 6, 2019, 9:45 PM), https://www.theadvocate.com/baton_rouge/news/politics/elections/article_194bd5ca-e1d9-11e8-996b-eb8937ebf6b7.html.....</p>	13
<p>Kate Riordan, <i>Ten Angry Men: Unanimous Jury Verdicts in Criminal Trials and Incorporation After McDonald</i>, 101 <i>J. Crim. L. & Criminology</i> 1403 (2011).....</p>	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

PAGE(S)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<p><i>Official Journal of the Proceedings of the Constitutional Convention of the State of Louisiana</i> 9 (1898), https://babel.hathitrust.org/cgi/pt?id=njp.32101065310607</p>	12, 13
<p>Paul Finkelman, <i>The Historical Context of the Fourteenth Amendment</i>, 13 <i>Temp. Pol. & Civ. Rts. L. Rev.</i> 389, 402-03 (2004).....</p>	4, 5
<p>Paul Finkelman, <i>John Bingham and the Background to the Fourteenth Amendment</i>, 36 <i>Akron L. Rev.</i> 671, 681 (2003).....</p>	4, 5
<p>Robert J. Smith & Bidish J. Sarma, <i>How and Why Race Continues to Influence the Administration of Criminal Justice in Louisiana</i>, 72 <i>La. L. Rev.</i> 361 (2012).</p>	12, 15, 16
<p>Seth Fox, <i>Houma Judge Suspended for Wearing Blackface Halloween Costume</i>, <i>Houma Today</i> (Dec. 13, 2014), https://www.houmatoday.com/article/DA/20041213/News/608099465/HC/.....</p>	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

PAGE(S)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Steven G. Calabresi & Sarah E. Agudo, <i>Individual Rights Under State Constitutions when the Fourteenth Amendment Was Ratified in 1868: What Rights Are Deeply Rooted in American History and Tradition?</i> , 87 Tex. L. Rev. 7, 77 (2008).....	9
Thomas Ward Frampton, <i>The Jim Crow Jury</i> , 71 Vand. L. Rev. 1593, 1602-03 (2018).....	8, 16, 17, 18
<i>13th Amendment to the U.S. Constitution: Abolition of Slavery</i> , National Archives: America’s Historical Documents, <a href="https://www.archives.gov/historical-
 docs/13th-amendment">https://www.archives.gov/historical- docs/13th-amendment	4
William E. Nelson, <i>The Fourteenth Amendment: From Political Principle to Judicial Doctrine</i> 61 (1988)	7
